
 

To:  Iowa Title Guaranty Board 

From: Gerald LoRang 

Date: June 9, 2016  

Re:  Clay County Abstract, LLC 

SUMMARY 

 Clay County Abstract, LLC (CCA) was granted a Provisional Title Plant and Tract Index 
Waiver at the Iowa Title Guaranty Board (Board) meeting held June 4, 2014.  The Board granted 
CCA until May 2, 2016 for the building of the plant. The Board further stated that the title plant must 
be verified by the Board as complete and up-to-date prior to June 2, 2016.  On April 8, 2016 the CCA 
title plant was inspected by Iowa Title Guaranty designee Iowa Land Title Association (hereinafter 
ILTA) and found to be complete and in compliance with the ILTA inspection guidelines as well as 
the criteria of Iowa Code Chapter 16 and 265 IAC 9.6(4)(a). 

RECOMMENDATION 

 Based on my review all applicable requirements have been fulfilled by CCA to allow the Board 
to verify up-to-date status of the CCA title plant and grant up-to-date title plant status to Clay County 
Abstract, LLC. 

 I recommend that the Iowa Title Guaranty Board verify and grant up-to-date title plant status to 
Clay County Abstract, LLC as set out in Resolution ITG 16-05. 

 



RESOLUTION 
ITG 16-05  

 

WHEREAS, the Iowa Title Guaranty Board (the “Board”), in accordance with the statutory 
directives set forth in Chapter 16 of the Code of Iowa, as amended, operates a program to offer 
guaranties of real property titles to facilitate mortgage lenders’ participation in the secondary 
market and to add to the integrity of the land-title transfer system in the state of Iowa; and 

WHEREAS, the Board may issue a ruling permanently or provisionally waiving the requirement 
of an up-to-date title plant set forth in Iowa Code §16.91(5)“a”(2) and 265 IAC 9.6(4)”a”; and 

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2014 Clay County Abstract, LLC came before the Board and requested 
a provisional waiver of the title plant requirements for Clay County; and 

WHEREAS on June 4, 2014 the Board granted Clay County Abstract, LLC a provisional 
waiver, subject to a Board requirement that the title plant be completed and certified by Iowa 
Title Guaranty staff as complete by May 2, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the said provisional waiver was memorialized by written Ruling of the Board 
adopted August 6, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, Clay County Abstract, LLC has provided monthly status reports to the Iowa Title 
Guaranty staff in sufficient detail to allow for the tracking of progress towards completion of the 
title plant; and 

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2016, Clay County Abstract, LLC notified Iowa Title Guaranty that 
the title plant was nearly complete and requested that Iowa Title Guaranty staff certify the title 
plant as complete pursuant to 265 IAC 9.7(10); and 

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2016 the Iowa Title Guaranty designee Iowa Land Title Association 
(ILTA) inspected the title plant and found it in compliance with the ILTA inspection guidelines 
as well as the criteria of Iowa Code Chapter 16 and 265 IAC 9.6(4)”a”; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 265 IAC 9.7(10), the Board shall verify up-to-date title plant status 
before it grants up-to-date title plant status to Clay County Abstract, LLC; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Iowa Title Guaranty Board as follows: 

SECTION 1.  Pursuant to 265 IAC 9.7(10), the Board verifies that the ILTA inspection shows 
that the title plant of Clay County Abstract, LLC meets the criteria set out in Iowa Code Chapter 
16 and 265 IAC 9.6(4)”a”; 

SECTION 2.  The Board verifies and grants up-to-date title plant status to Clay County 
Abstract, LLC. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS ____ day of June, 2016. 

 

___________________________                                       ___________________________ 

Pat Schneider       Tara B. Lawrence, 
Iowa Title Guaranty Board Chair    Iowa Title Guaranty Board Secretary  
 

(Seal) 



RESOLUTION 
ITG 16-06 

 
WHEREAS, Iowa Title Guaranty (“ITG”), in accordance with the statutory directives set 

forth in Chapter 16 of the Code of Iowa, as amended, operates a program to offer guaranties of 
real property titles to facilitate mortgage lenders’ participation in the secondary market and to 
add to the integrity of the land-title transfer system in the state of Iowa; and  

 
WHEREAS, ITG generates revenue by the sale of ITG Certificates, the revenues of 

which are deposited in the ITG Fund held by the treasurer of state with all interest generated 
from the ITG Fund being deposited in the housing trust fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, section 16.91(1) of the Iowa Code provides that “if the authority board in 
consultation with the ITG board determines that there are surplus funds in the ITG fund after 
providing for adequate reserves and operating expenses of ITG, the surplus funds shall be 
transferred to the housing assistance fund created pursuant to section 16.40.”; and 

 
WHEREAS, the ITG Board has determined that there are surplus funds in the ITG Fund 

in the amount of $500,000 and it is recommending to the Iowa Finance Authority Board that it 
would be appropriate to transfer the surplus funds to the Housing Assistance Fund pursuant to 
Iowa Code section 16.91(1). 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the ITG Board adopts and recommends 
that the surplus funds in the ITG Fund, in the amount of $500,000, be transferred to the Housing 
Assistance Fund created pursuant to Iowa Code section 16.40. 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of June, 2016. 
 
 
 
___________________________________________ 
Pat Schneider, Iowa Title Guaranty Board Chair 
 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Tara Lawrence, Iowa Title Guaranty Board Secretary      
 
(Seal) 



 
To:  Iowa Title Guaranty Board 

From: Gerald LoRang 

Date: June 9, 2016 

Re: Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC – Calhoun County Progress of Title Plant Completion 
 
On October 7, 2014, the Iowa Title Guaranty Board voted to grant a provisional waiver to Abstract 
Associates of Iowa, LLC to build a title plant in Calhoun County.  On December 2, 2014, the Iowa 
Title Guaranty Board issued a written ruling granting a provisional waiver to Abstract Associates of 
Iowa, LLC for Calhoun County. Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC has until December 1, 2016 to 
build the title plant, have it inspected, and certified as complete. 

Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC has been providing me with regular updates, and I have had 
numerous conversations with Ted Hugghins about its activities.  Current daily recordings are being 
indexed into the digital title plant.  Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC has indexed and verified 100% 
of the records from 1989 through 2014 and indexed and verified approximately 46% of the 38,784 
scanned and copied records from November 1, 1974 to January 2, 1989.  As of May 27, Abstract 
Associates of Iowa, LLC estimates that its plant is 86.44% complete.  Abstract Associates of Iowa, 
LLC will be focusing all of its efforts on completing this title plant and estimates that it will be 
completed in 8 weeks or less. 

I believe Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC is making adequate progress on its title plant and is in 
compliance with the waiver requirements. 



 

To:  Iowa Title Guaranty Board 

From: Gerald LoRang 

Date: June 9, 2016 

Re: Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC – Wright County Progress of Title Plant Completion 
 
On October 7, 2014, the Iowa Title Guaranty Board voted to grant a provisional waiver to Abstract 
Associates of Iowa, LLC to build a title plant in Wright County.  On December 2, 2014, the Iowa 
Title Guaranty Board issued a written ruling granting a provisional waiver to Abstract Associates of 
Iowa, LLC for Wright County. Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC has until December 1, 2016 to build 
the title plant, have it inspected, and certified as complete. 

Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC has been providing me with regular updates, and I have had 
numerous conversations with Ted Hugghins about its activities.  Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC has 
40 years of records in its digital database and completed acquisition of Wright County records.  As of 
May 27, records from Wright County from 1989 through 2014 are approximately 60.3% indexed and 
over 53% verified.  Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC estimates this title plant to be 31.25% complete.  
Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC is currently focusing all of its efforts on completion of the Calhoun 
County title plant, and will resume work on the Wright County title plant when Calhoun County is 
completed.  They do not believe this plant will be completed by December 1, and plan to attend the 
September Board meeting to discuss the situation. 

I do not believe Abstract Associates of Iowa, LLC is making adequate progress on the Wright County 
title plant for completion by December 1.  I have discussed with Ted Hugghins the problems this 
creates. 



 
To:  Iowa Title Guaranty Board 

From: Gerald LoRang 

Date: June 9, 2016 

Re:  Blue Advantage Title Systems, LLC Update on Progress of Title Plant Completion 
 
On October 7, 2014, the Iowa Title Guaranty Board issued a written ruling granting a provisional 
waiver to Blue Advantage Title Systems, LLC.  The waiver became effective February 1, 2015, at 
which time Mr. Blue was to have a title plant in place from 1992 to the current date.  The plant was 
inspected by an ILTA Title Plant Inspection Team which found that it passed according to the 
inspection guidelines of the ILTA for the dates January 1, 1992 through January 30, 2015. On 
January 5, 2016, the Iowa Title Guaranty Board passed Resolution ITG 16-01 granting Blue 
Advantage Title Systems, LLC until February 1, 2017 to finalize its title plant. 
 
 
Mr. Blue reports that they have completed 100% of the data conversion.  The last two steps are 
verification of the data and importing it into the title plant.  They are importing the data immediately 
after it has been verified. 
 
They are currently verifying the data integrity and format as they import it into their title plant.  They 
are working month by month, going backwards, have all the data for 1991 imported and are currently 
working with the data for 1990. 
 
I feel Blue Advantage Title Systems, LLC continues to make progress on building its title plant. 



 

To:  Iowa Title Guaranty Board 

From: Gerald LoRang 

Date: June 9, 2016 

Re: Crawford County Abstract, LLC dba Sac County Title - Update on Progress of Title 

Plant Completion 

On December 2, 2014, the Iowa Title Guaranty Board voted to grant a provisional waiver to 

Crawford County Abstract, LLC dba Sac County Title to build a title plant in Sac County. Crawford 

County Abstract, LLC dba Sac County Title is required to complete its title plant on or before 

December 1, 2016. I have spoken with Mr. Kahl, owner, on several occasions and have received 

regular updated reports.  

 

Mr. Kahl reports that a total of 49,177 documents have been entered in the title plant through May 27, 

2016.  They now have a fully trained staff, and the pace of work on the title plant is accelerating.  

They have been focusing on their digital title plant, and expect the index should be finished on time. 

Mr. Kahl estimates they are 25% completed with the process of scanning books, which only took a 

matter of a few days’ work. They continue to make progress in establishing the title plant and stay in 

compliance with the requirements set out in the written ruling approved at the Board meeting on 

March 10, 2015.  Mr. Kahl states, “I expect data entry to progress quickly, and to have enough time 

to finish scanning index books before the deadline.” 

 

I believe Crawford County Abstract, LLC dba Sac County Title is making adequate progress on the 

building of its title plant. 



 

To:  Iowa Title Guaranty Board 

From: Gerald LoRang 

Date: June 9, 2016 

Re:  Monroe County Abstract Company Update on Progress of Title Plant Completion 

On August 6, 2014, the Iowa Title Guaranty Board (Board) voted to grant a provisional waiver to 
Monroe County Abstract Company (MCAC) to build a title plant in Monroe County.  On October 7, 
2014 the Board executed its written ruling stating that MCAC’s title plant is required to be complete 
and certified prior to July 3, 2016, and verified by the Board as complete and up-to-date before 
August 3, 2016. 
 
Since the last report, Ms. Graham reports, “We have about 5 more deed records to put on a drive  to 
complete our 40 years of deeds.  We have 3,600 dockets to index on our computers. We have been 
averaging about 500 a day.”   Ms. Graham states, “Our goal is still to complete the plant on time.” 

I believe MCAC is making adequate progress on building its title plant. 
 



 

 

 

 
 

     

To: 
 

Iowa Title Guaranty Board 
 

  

     

From: 
 

Michael J. Moss 
 

  

     

Date: 
 

May 26, 2016 
 

  

     

Re: 
 

Claim Report 
 

  

     

     

I. 
 

Current Total Claims Reserves as of May 26, 2016: $58,689.00 
 

 

     

II. 
 

Fiscal Year 2016 Claims Paid to Date: $24,817.65 
 

 

     

III. 
 

Claim Summary as of May 26, 2016: 
 

 

     

 

Total Pending Claims as of May 26, 2016 19 

Pending Claims in Recoupment Status 3 

Net Pending Claims as of May 26, 2016 16 

Claims Received since July 01, 2015 59 

Claims Resolved since July 01, 2015 72 
 

 

     

IV. 
 

Trends: 
 

 

Please note that many of the new claims are being generated by loan servicers and their counsel for 
matters that do not fall within the purview of the certificate and which do not render title 
unmarketable.  For example, five of the last eleven claims received were denied as the purported 
defect identified by the claimant did not constitute a title defect under Iowa law.    

 
 



 

 
 

 
 
To:  Iowa Title Guaranty Board 
 
From:  Carrie Nutt 
  
Date:  May 20, 2016  
 
Re:  Mortgage Release – FY 16                 
 
Mortgage Release 

To date, we have received 427 requests: 

291 were in conjunction with the Rapid Certificate program   

126 of the remaining requests included the $100 fee  

386 releases have been filed also   

Since inception, 5,049 mortgages have been released through this program.   

FY 2016 Requests 
Received 

Rapid 
Certificates 

Paid 
$100 

Releases 
Filed 

Claims No Charge/ not 
RC 

Jul-15 41 19 21 28 1 0 
Aug-15 34 18 15 42 1 0 
Sep-15 69 50 19 31 0 0 
Oct-15 47 28 13 44 1 0 
Nov-15 43 31 10 46 2 0 
Dec-15 48 36 12 33 0 0 
Jan-16 31 26  5 23 0 0 
Feb-16  26 21 2  34 0  0 
Mar-16  39 31  8 49  0 0  
Apr-16  40 25 15 34 0 0 
May-16  9 3 6 22 0  0 
Jun-16             
Totals 
FY2016 

427 291 126 386 5 0 

 



 
 
To:          Iowa Title Guaranty & Iowa Finance Authority Board Members  
From:  Rhonda Kimble 
Date:  May 6, 2016 
Re:  Business Relations Update 
Volume Report Residential and Commercial  
 
Attached please find Comparison of Activity and Volumes report for the month of March and 
Fiscal Year to Date April 30, 2016. 
 

1. Transaction counts are up 4.78% in April 2016 compared to April 2015.  Transaction counts are 
up 23.90% in the 2016 fiscal year through April compared to 2015.  Refinance transactions are 
up 10.37% in April 2016 compared to April 2015. 

2. Premium Fees decreased $7,442.00, 1.68%, in April 2016 compared to April 2015.  Commercial 
revenues decreased $39,255. 53.33%, in April 2016 compared to April 2015. 

3. Volumes increased $34.2 million, 4.07%, in April 2016 compared to April 2015.  Fiscal year to 
date through the tem months ended April 30, 2016 increased $2,590.3 million, 29.21%, 
compared to the ten months ended April 30, 2015. 

 
ITG Spring Conference hits record breaking attendance of 222 attendees.   On Tuesday, April 26, 
2016, we held our spring conference at Prairie Meadows Event Center.  Title industry and other 
experts discussed topics of interest to title professionals in an effort to help participants gain the 
knowledge, expertise, and to better plan for today and what is coming in the future. 
 
E-Payment  
We are continuing the awareness and benefits of E-Payment to participants via monthly webinars, 
obtaining testimonials from current E-Payment users, and in all communications with participants by 
providing the benefits of E-Payment such as a secure, reliable and accurate method for making online 
payments, viewing historical transactions, printing receipts and much more.   

 
ITG Event Calendar 
Iowa Title Guaranty and Iowa Finance Authority had an exhibit booth April 28, 2016 at the Iowa SMART 
Economic Development Conference held at the Community Choice Credit Union Convention Center.  We 
were asked some great questions and helped to continue the momentum with increasing ITG & IFA 
awareness. 
 
Tara Lawrence presented a Director’s Report and Update at the Iowa Land Title Association Annual 
Convention on May 2, 2016.  We had an exhibit booth and Jerry LoRang is an ILTA Board Member and 
was also in attendance.   

On May 25, 2016, we are participating in our first ever, SEHARC Get Active Day to share with other state 
employees who Iowa Title Guaranty and Iowa Finance Authority is, provide information on the programs 
we offer, and continuing our efforts to increase awareness. We will be exhibiting at the Iowa State Bar 
Association’s Annual Meeting scheduled June 13-15th. 



Iowa Title Guaranty

Monthly Reporting Package

April 30, 2016



Transactions Apr‐16 Apr‐15 Difference % Change 4/30/2016 4/30/2015 Difference % Change
Commercial 18                                16                             2                              12.50% 265                              237                               28                          11.81%
Jr Mortgage 5                                  8                               (3)                             ‐37.50% 82                                125                               (43)                         ‐34.40%
Purchase 1,964                          1,882                        82                            4.36% 29,597                        24,029                         5,568                    23.17%
Refinance 1,810                          1,640                        170                          10.37% 17,957                        13,573                         4,384                    32.30%
Free Owner 1,233                          1,258                        (25)                           ‐1.99% 18,461                        15,451                         3,010                    19.48%
Pd Owner 81                                74                             7                              9.46% 1,027                          977                               50                          5.12%
   Total 5,111                          4,878                        233                          4.78% 67,389                        54,392                         12,997                  23.90%

Premium Fees Apr‐16 Apr‐15 Difference % Change 4/30/2016 4/30/2015 Difference % Change
Commercial 34,356$                      73,611$                   (39,255)$                  ‐53.33% 521,328$                       592,350$                      (71,022)$                ‐11.99%
Jr Mortgage 140$                            280$                         (140)$                       ‐50.00% 3,850$                         4,750$                          (900)$                     ‐18.95%
Purchase 224,703$                    213,498$                 11,205$                   5.25% 3,378,735$                  2,735,747$                   642,988$               23.50%
Refinance 170,592$                    150,555$                 20,037$                   13.31% 1,675,589$                  1,238,697$                   436,892$               35.27%
Owner 6,650$                        5,939$                     711$                         11.97% 70,604$                       80,619$                        (10,015)$                ‐12.42%
  Total 436,441$                    443,883$                 (7,442.0)$                 ‐1.68% 5,650,106$                  4,652,163$                   997,943.5$           21.45%

Volume Apr‐16 Apr‐15 Difference % Change 4/30/2016 4/30/2015 Difference % Change
Commercial 33,386,163$             70,859,176$            (37,473,013)$          ‐52.88% 515,470,173$              478,886,642.0$           36,583,531$         7.64%
Jr Mortgage 264,590$                    396,700$                 (132,110)$                ‐33.30% 4,681,330$                  10,217,619.8$             (5,536,289)$          ‐54.18%
Purchase 309,223,647$           280,003,919$          29,219,728$           10.44% 4,658,561,277$           3,585,963,543.6$        1,072,597,734$    29.91%
Refinance 295,591,473$           258,857,134$          36,734,339$           14.19% 2,789,878,865$           1,965,418,170.5$        824,460,694$       41.95%
Free Owner 216,938,682$           215,802,981$          1,135,701$              0.53% 3,230,255,365$           2,615,031,984.8$        615,223,381$       23.53%
Pd Owner 18,085,893$             13,371,172$            4,714,721$              35.26% 259,415,947$              212,461,532.2$           46,954,415$         22.10%
   Total 873,490,448$           839,291,082$          34,199,366$           4.07% 11,458,262,958$        8,867,979,493$           2,590,283,465$    29.21%

Monthly Fiscal Year to Date

Iowa Title Guaranty
Comparison of Activity and Volumes

Month of March and Fiscal Year to Date April 30, 2016
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To:   ITG and IFA Board Members  

From:    Randy Ambrozic 

Date:   May 13, 2016 

Subject:  Iowa Title Guaranty – A Division of the Iowa Finance Authority – April 2016 

Mission Statement: To provide guaranties of Iowa real property titles to facilitate lenders’ participation in the secondary 
market and to add to the integrity of the Iowa land-transfer system.  All surplus funds are re-invested to 
support affordable home ownership. 

Revenue 

During the ten month period ended April 30, 2016, total operating revenue is approximately $6,304,900.  The 2016 fiscal year–to-
date revenue increased $1,175,100, or 22.9%, compared to revenue budgeted for the period and increased $1,619,200, or 34.6%, 
compared to the ten month period ended April 30, 2015. 

           (000's) Actual Budget
Variance from 

Budget - $ Last Year
Variance from Last 

Year - $
$5,469.1 $4,495.5 $973.6 $4,061.9 $1,407.1
$537.7 $458.5 $79.2 $488.5 $49.3
$34.4 $19.0 $15.4 $22.6 $11.8

Annual Participant Fees $45.0 $32.1 $12.9 $37.1 $8.0
$145.9 $116.8 $29.1 $114.1 $31.8
$130.2 $66.1 $64.0 $74.9 $55.2
($57.4) ($58.3) $1.0 ($113.5) $56.1

Net Operating Revenue $6,304.9 $5,129.8 $1,175.1 $4,685.7 $1,619.2
Reinsurance

Premium Fees - Residential
Premium Fees - Commercial
Conference Registration Fees

Escrow Fees
Other Income

Total Operating Expenses

Total Operating Expense is approximately $4,977,000 for the ten months ended April 30, 2016, which is an increase of $250,100 
compared to the budget and an increase of $1,275,300 compared to the ten month period ended April 30, 2015.   

           (000's) Actual Budget
Variance from 

Budget - $ Last Year
Variance from 
Last Year - $

Employee Expenses $1,429.1 $1,867.2 ($438.1) $1,657.2 ($228.1)
Operating Expenses $275.8 $232.1 $43.7 $216.1 $59.7
Sales & Marketing $75.7 $93.8 ($18.1) $146.7 ($71.0)
Field Issuer Incentives $2,516.8 $2,008.7 $508.1 $1,678.0 $838.8
Other Professional Services $406.5 $283.6 $122.9 $243.4 $163.1
Claims Activity Expenses $273.1 $241.5 $31.6 ($239.7) $512.8
Total Operating Expenses $4,977.0 $4,726.9 $250.1 $3,701.7 $1,275.3
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Net Operating Income 

Net Operating Income is approximately $1,327,900 for the ten months ended April 30, 2016 which is an improvement of $925,000 
compared to net operating income budgeted for the ten months.  Net Operating Income for the ten months ending April 30, 2016 
increased approximately $343,900 compared to net operating income from the ten months ended April 30, 2015.   

           (000's) Actual Budget
Variance from 

Budget - $ Last Year
Variance from 
Last Year - $

Residential $1,050.1 $363.1 $687.0 $879.4 $170.7
Commercial $277.8 $39.8 $238.0 $104.6 $173.2
Total Net Operating Income $1,327.9 $402.9 $925.0 $984.0 $343.9

New Accounting Treatment – Pensions 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 68, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Pensions” effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2014.  Iowa Title Guaranty employees participate in the Iowa Public
Employees Retirement System, IPERS.  IPERS is a multiple employer, cost sharing pension plan and, under the new accounting 
guidance, employers participating in a cost sharing plan, such as IPERS, are required to recognize a liability for a proportionate
share of the pension plan’s total net pension liability.  Iowa Title Guaranty adopted GASB 68 for its fiscal year beginning July 1, 
2015 and its proportionate share of IPERS’ total net pension liability is $724,910 at June 30, 2015.  GASB 68 adjustments for 
fiscal year 2016 are not reflected in the results through April 30, 2016, but will be reported when made available by IPERS. 

Field Issuer Incentives 

Field Issuer Incentives vary proportionally with changes in Residential Premiums.  When premiums are up, Field Issuer Incentives
are up, and vice versa.  Field Issuer Incentives increased compared to budget by $508,100 and $838,800 compared to prior year. 
Field Issuer Incentives are 46.0% of year to date Residential Premiums through April 30, 2016 compared to 44.7% budgeted.  
Field Issuer Incentives were 41.3% of year to date Residential Premiums through April 30, 2015.  ITG increased its Field Issuer
incentive rates to $60.00 for all certificates issued on mortgages recorded on or after July 1, 2015.  Prior to this change, incentive
compensation was $50.00 for purchase transactions and $40.00 for refinance transactions. 

           (000's) Actual Budget
Variance from 

Budget - $ Last Year
Variance from 
Last Year - $

$2,516.8 $2,008.7 $508.1 $1,678.0 $838.8
Premium Fee Income Res. $5,469.1 $4,495.5 $973.6 $4,061.9 $1,407.1

46.0% 44.7% 1.3% 41.3% 4.7%

Field Issuer Incentives

Percent of Income

Claims Expense 

Total claims expense is $273,100 for the ten months ended April 30, 2016, an increase of $31,600 compared to budgeted expense 
and an increase of $512,800 compared to expense during the ten months ended April 30, 2015.  Statutory reserve expense 
increased $89,800 compared to FY 2016 Budget and $91,500 compared to expense during the ten months of FY 2015 due to 
increased premium fee income in FY 2016.   For the ten months ended April 30, 2016, known claim expense is $78,200 less than 
budget and $446,300 greater than prior year.  The FY 2016 increase in known claims expense over FY 2015 is due to ITG 
realizing claims income in FY 2015 when one claim was dismissed in District Court and the associated reserve was written off.  
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Claims Expense, continued

           (000's) Actual Budget
Variance from 

Budget - $ Last Year
Variance from 
Last Year - $

$331.3 $241.5 $89.8 $239.8 $91.5
($79.2) $0.0 ($79.2) ($525.5) $446.3
$20.9 $0.0 $20.9 $37.2 ($16.3)
$0.1 $0.0 $0.1 $8.8 ($8.7)

Total Claims Expense $273.1 $241.5 $31.6 ($239.7) $512.8

Statutory Reserve Expense
Known Claim Expense
Claims Paid
Fees and Expenses

Total Claim Reserves 

Total Claim loss reserves are approximately $555,300 at April 30, 2016, a decrease of $4,227,200 compared to reserves at April 
30, 2015.  ITG engaged an independent actuarial firm to review its claim reserves at June 30, 2015 and provide an opinion on the
ultimate claim liability.  Based on the results of the actuarial study, statutory claim reserves and closing protection letter reserves 
were reduced by $4,519,700.  Additionally, claim loss reserves for known claims decreased approximately $79,500 compared to 
the known reserves at April 30, 2015.  The decrease from the statutory adjustment and from known claim reserves is partially 
offset by an increase of $375,500 in reserves for estimated claims requirements on new guarantees issued. 

       (000's) 4/30/2016 4/30/2015 Change
Statutory Claim Reserves $4,064.0 $3,692.0 $372.0
Known Claim Reserves $11.0 $90.5 ($79.5)
Closing Protection Letter Reserve $1,000.0 $1,000.0 $0.0
GAAP Adjustment ($4,519.7) ($4,519.7)
Total Reserves $555.3 $4,782.5 ($4,227.2)

Outstanding claims count 23 24 1

Transfers to Iowa Housing Assistance Program 

ITG generated net operating income of $1,327,900 during the ten months ended April 30, 2016.  Based on current year operating 
results, ITG transferred $350,000 to the Iowa Housing Assistance Fund in December 2015 and $350,000 in March 2016.

Additionally, ITG earned $22,502 in interest during the ten months ended April 30, 2016 on its funds held with the Treasurer of
the State.  As prescribed by section 16.91.1, interest earned on ITG’s funds with the Treasurer of the State are also transferred to 
the Iowa Housing Assistance Fund.  As a result, ITG’s total contribution to the Iowa Housing Assistance Program is $722,502 for
the ten months ended April 30, 2016.  ITG transferred $512,000 to the Iowa Housing Assistance Fund during the ten months 
ended April 30, 2015. 

Performance Targets:

 6/30/2012 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 6/30/2015 Budget 6/30/2016

Revenue 6,027,953 8,347,435 6,582,561 5,537,782 6,090,733
 Transfer to Iowa Housing Assistance 
Program 2,302,679 2,517,000 1,169,000 1,012,000 350,000
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Summary Financial Information:

Title Guaranty Actual Budget Var % Actual Budget Var %

Revenue 522,241        509,702      12,539        2.5% 6,304,884       5,129,755        1,175,129           22.9%

Net Operating Income 78,185          58,026        20,159        34.7% 1,327,935       402,813           925,122              229.7%

Current Month -April Fiscal Year to Date 4/30/2016
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